508524863 05/01/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI203439

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC	04/26/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	US FOOTWEAR HOLDINGS LLC
Street Address:	39 East Canal Street
City:	Nelsonville
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45764
Company Name	ROCKY BRANDS, INC.
Company Name:	NOCKY BRAINDS, INC.
Street Address:	39 East Canal Street
	· ·
Street Address:	39 East Canal Street

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11744327
Patent Number:	D997531
Application Number:	29810955
Application Number:	29810956
Application Number:	29833916

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5134210991

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5133694250

Email: ipdocket@porterwright.com

Correspondent Name: MARTIN J. MILLER

Address Line 1: 41 SOUTH HIGH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

PATENT 508524863 REEL: 067279 FRAME: 0539

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2424900-242564
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Teresa Wilson
SIGNATURE:	Teresa Wilson
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Security Release (TCW Asset Management - US Footwear) 04-26-2024#page1.tif source=Patent Security Release (TCW Asset Management - US Footwear) 04-26-2024#page2.tif source=Patent Security Release (TCW Asset Management - US Footwear) 04-26-2024#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 067279 FRAME: 0540 **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS**

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS ("Release") is made as of

this 26th day of April, 2024, by TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, in its capacity

as agent for the Lenders ("Agent"), in favor of US FOOTWEAR HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware

limited liability company and ROCKY BRANDS, INC., an Ohio corporation (each a "Grantor",

and collectively, the "Grantors").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by the

Grantors in favor of Agent in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto pursuant to that

certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2023, executed by the Grantors in

favor of Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21,

2023 at Reel/Frame 065929/0128.

[Signature Page Follows]

4875-8139-8199v1 7129.039

PATENT REEL: 067279 FRAME: 0541 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,

as Agent

Name: Suzanno Grosso

Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

1. **ISSUED PATENTS**

Patent	Owner	Application	Patent	Issue Date
		Number	Number	
Footwear with dual shanks	Rocky Brands,	17/403767	11744327	09/05/23
	Inc.			
Boot	US Footwear	29/748665	D997531	09/05/23
	Holdings LLC			

2. **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Patent	Owner	Application Number	Patent Number	Issue Date
Boot Upper	US Footwear Holdings LLC	29/810,955	n/a	10/10/2021
Boot Upper	US Footwear Holdings LLC	29/810,956	n/a	10/10/2021
Boot	US Footwear Holdings LLC	29/833,916	n/a	04/07/2022

3. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LICENSES

None.

RECORDED: 05/01/2024

Schedule A

PATENT REEL: 067279 FRAME: 0543